
234 

MEETING OF THE COMMISS~ONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, MAY 24TH, A.D . l920, 4 P.M . 

PRESENT: Honorable Sam C. Bell, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Coy, Lambert, 

Heuermann, Wright. 

Minutes of previous meeting were ordered approved. 

----}fEl.~ORIALS AND PETITIONS---

Petition of W.M.Shotwell, for p~rmit to erect a barber pole was read and referred to 

Commissioner of Fire and Police. 

The following peti tions were read ::tncr referred to Commi ssioner of Taxation: 

Ed Dreiss For correction of assessment . 
W. B.Collins It tt ff ft 

.' 
Wm. Locke " " ff fI 

Clara Bee " " " It 

A. Giuffre It " It " 
Cra.ig 3. Adams " .. " " 
A. Y.Cooper, for refund of back taxes paid in error . 

The following petitions were read and re·ferred to Commis s ioner of Streets, etc. 

Losoya Street Widening Committee requesting that width of sidewalks be est~blished at 

12t feet. 

Real Estte Board, requesting the placing of street signs. 

Commissioner Heuermann introduced the following resolution, wh i ch was read and adopted: 

RESOLUTION 

Approving plans, specifications, prOfiles, et c, filed by the Ci ty Engineer for the 

improvement of the hereinafter named streets; directing Rdvertis ement for bids. 
(Live Oak, Blum, Cr6ckett and Nolan) 

(For full t ext of thi s resoluti on see Record of street Paving Vol 6 page 'd) ) 

Coromi s si oner Heuermann int ro'duced the follo\~ i ng crdi nance, whi ch wS.s read and adopt ed 

by the following vote on roll ca.ll, to-vrit: Ayes, Bell, Coy, Lambert, Heuermann, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE ' MD-~8,!­

Appropriating $2,555,59 to pay Uv~lde Rock A. phalt Company. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that . the sum of 

$2,555.59 be' and the sa.me is hereby ~ppropria.ted out of the 1919 General Fund to pay 

Uv~lde Rock Asphalt Company for repairing base on several stre ets FtS ' per estimate of Ci'ty 

Engineer on file in office of City ~uditor. 

Commiss~oner Heuermann introduced the following resolutions, which \tvere rea.d and adopted; 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving on Cliff ord Court, Contract with Uvalde Rock Asphalt Comp~ny. 

B~ IT RESOLVED by the Commis£doners of the City of San A~tonio, that, t.he City o f 

San Antoni 0 does hereby accept tb e pavin~ const ruct ed by ~he TJvalde Rock Asphalt Compa ny 

on Clifford Court, from Presa. Street t o its extremity, in accordance wit h contract entered 

into on Sept 4, 1919, with t h e exception of skip opposite Lot No. 11, City Block No.3065, 

the da;e of acceptance being her eby fixed on the 24th day of May, 1920, in accorda nce vrith 

certificate of .-'- he City Engineer, filed with the Board of Commissioners on May ,24, 1920. 

Honorab le Mayor and Board of Commissioners,' 
San Antonio, TexRs. 

Gentlemen: 

San Antonio, Texa, May 24, 1920. 

This is to certify . that the paving on Clifford Court f rom PresQ StTeet t",o its 
extremity, has been completed, witb t h e exception of one skip in fron~ of Lot No. 11, 
City Block No. 3065, j.n a6cordance with contract ent e red into between the Uvalde Rock 
Asphalt Company and the City of San AntoniQ... on Sept. 4, 1919,. and tne same has been accepted 

• .. 



by me for ~ccount of t h e City on th is, the 24t h da.y of May, 19 20. 
Yours truly, 

Hans Helland, 
Ci ty Engineer. 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the pavin~ on Agzit a Avenue, bet 7een Blanco Road and S.A. & A.P.tracks. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissione ~'- s of the City of San Antonio, that, the City of 

San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the UVR1de Rock Asphalt Co. 

on Agarit a Avenue, betvreen Bla nco Road and the S.A & A.P.Ry tracks, in accordance with 

contract entered into with t h e sa.id Company on Febru8,ry lil, 1919, in accordance with 

the certificate of the City Engine er, filed with the BOA.rd of Commissioners on May 

24, 1920. 

San Ant onio, Texas, May 24, 1920. 
Honorable M~yor and Board of Commis s ioners, 

San Antonio, TexRs. 
Gentlemen: 

This is to cer tify that the pRving on AgaritR Avenue, between the Blanco I 

Road f3.nd the S.A & A.P.Ry tracks, has been complejred in a.ccoraance with contract enter­
ed into' between the Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company. and the City of San Antonio on Feb. 
12th, 1919. and the same has q been a.ccepted by me for R.ccount of the City on this 
the 24th d~y of May, 1920. 

Your8 truly, 
Hans Helland, 

City Engineer . 

Resolution. 

Calling for construction of sa-nitary sewer to the Home of Good Sheppard. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commis s ioners of the City of San Antonio, that, t lJ e City 

Clerk be and he is hereby authori7.ed to c8,11 for bids for construction of sanitary 

sewers on t h e following streets: 
Beginning at Gevers and Hedges Street in Maryland, Walters and Mohawk Streets, 

to the center of City Block No. 1454, through ,t he soutg hald of sRid bpock to an alley, _ 
thence east to Grimes Street, in front of t h e good shep~erd. 

According to plans a.nd specificilions on file in the City Eng ineers office. Bidders 

are required to deposit check for ten per cent of the amount bid, payable t o the City 

of San Antonio without r e servation. 

Bids will be received until 4 P.M. June 3, 1920. 

Commissioner Heuerma nn int r oduced t h e follo~ing or dina.nce, which \Vas rea d and 

adopted by the following vote on roll call, to -wit: Ayes, Bell, Coy, Lambert, Heuermann, 

Wright . AH ORDINANCE 

Granting permission t o t-,h e S~tn Antonio & Aransas Pass Railway Com pany to con-

st ru-ct, operate and maintain a switch or spur tr8,ck across t h e can cepcion Roa.d in t h e 

City of Sa.n Antonio. 
{For full text of this ordin9.n ce see Ordinance Bo ok, Volume F, pa.ge 

Comm1~sslone:t" Heuerm,ann introduced the following ordinances, which were read a nd 

adopted by the following vote on ' roll 9A.ll, t. o-wit:Ayes, Bell. Coy, Lambert. Heuer-

m::tnn, Wri ght • 
THE 8T'IT E OF .!l'EXAS: 
COUNTY 0111 BEXAR: 
Clrry OF SAN ANrpO~IO: AN ORDI NANCE #Ii> -/f86 

Levying special a.ssessments and taxes on account of the cost of the 
improvement of Frio Street. from Houston Street to El Paso Street, and to provide for 
the issuance of assessment certificates and for other purposes. 

{For full text of " this ordina nce see Records of Street Paving Vol 7, rage / 

THE STATE OF TEX AS: 
.. 

COUWTY OF BEX R: 
CITY OF SAN AN~ONIO: AN ORDINANCE MD - /f-'9 7 

Levying speci a l asse ~8ments and taxes 0& accouut of the cost of the 
improveme nt of South Laredo street from Pecos Street to Brazos Street B,nd to provi de 
for the issuance of assessment certific8.,t es and for other purposes . 

{For full text of this ordinance see Record of street Paving Vol 7, page 

235 



I' 

Commissioner Coy ' introduced the following or e.inA-nces, \vhich "vere re:l.d and a dopted by 

the following vote on roll call , to-\Arit: AYes, Bell, Coy, Lambert, Heuerma.nn, Wright. 

No. 487 AN ORDINl\NCE MJ) -1-98 

Appropriating sundrJ sums of money to pay various merchants bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Co~~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following 

sums of money be and q,re hereby appropr iated out of the following funds to pay duly 

apr roved bills per itemized i nvoices on file in offic e of City Auditor. 

Out of street Paving &. storm Sewer Fund of 1 '919 $437 .49 

1145.74 Out of sanit a ry 's ewer fund of 1919 

Out of Ri ver Improvement FUnd of 19:}.9 ", 628.80 
2212.03 

}To. 488 AN ORDI NAN CE -1-9 9 
Appropriating funds to pay special weekly PRY rolls . 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, tr..e following 

sums be and are hereby approprie-ted out of the following n am ed funds to pay' special 

vI'eekly pay roll for the week ending May 22, 1920 , to-wit: 

1919 Genera.1 Fund $3422.87 
240.00 
400.00 
500.00 

st. Maintenance Fund 
Park Impt Fund 1919 
Sanitary Sewer Fund 1919 
st. Paving & Storm Sewer 
River Impt Fund 1919 
St Open i ng & Wid . Fund 

Fund 1919 800.00 
1400.00 

500 .00 
$7262.87-

No. 4-89 

Appropriating 9'ti437 . 50 to pay Interest Coupons Imp. Dis. No. 14 

:B 'Tl~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, t.hat" the sum of 

$437.50 be Cl.nd the same is h ereby appropriat ed out of the Sinking Fund of Imp. Dis. No. 14 

to pay Interest Coupons due on same. 

No. 490 AN ORDI NANC]~ - Sf91 
Appr opriating $158,625.00 to pay two notes of the City. 

BE IT ORDAINED bu the Commi ssioners of the City of San Antonio, t.hat, the sum of 

$158,625.00 be and the same is hereby appropri~ted out of the 1918 General Fund to pay the 

folIo -ing note s of the City: 
Note No. 29 favor Alamo Nat1 Bank 
Note No . 30 ". Stete Nat1 Bank 

• 

Interest on S8..me 

11"0. 491. AN ORDIN ANCE 

$75,000.00 
75,000.00 

$1 50 , 000 • 00 
8,625.00 

$158,625.00 

App ropriating $'73,'219.18 to pay two notes of City with interest. 

BE IT OHDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 
$73,219.18 be and the , se.me is hereby Rppropriated out of the fol·10wing mamed funds to pay 
note #19 cfavor of the A12mo Nat1 Bank $36,532.00, ~nd note favor State National Bank· 
$35,618 .00 with interest, to-wit: 
Sinking ' Fund St P~ving ~nd Storm Sewer BOnds 1919 

" "SRnitary Se ~er Bpnds 1919 
" tt Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds 1919 
" "Fire & Police Bldg Bonds 1019 
" It St. Opening & Widening Bon'ds 1919 
" "Bridge Bonds 19~9 
" " Incinerator Bonds 1919 
" "Audit orium Bldg Bonds 1919 
" " Ri v pr Impt . Bonds 1919 
" "Park Impt Bonds 1919 
" "MRrket House An n ex Bonds 1919 

$16 ,440.00 
9,133.00 

913.00 
2, 740.00 

17,35~.OO 
3,653.00 
1.826.00 
9,133.00 
3,653.00 
3,650.00 
3,653.00 

$72,150.00 

Interest from Genera l Interest Fund 1,069.18 
........ -r$~7 3--,-2~1""'9-.~1""!"8-

.. 

... . 



Commissioner Lamb ert intro duced t he following ordinances, which were rea.d 

and adopte~ by the following vote om roll call, to-wit: A.yes, Bell, Coy, Lambert, 

Heuermann, Wright. 

No. 498' AN ORDI NANCE MI> -9- 'fa 

Authorizing the purchase of certain land for the purpose of straightening and 
impro'ving the San Antonio River, and rnA-k ing appropriation - therefor. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THJi] COM1~ISSI ONERS OF THE CI TY OF SAN h.NTONIO: 

SECFTlION ONE: That for the purpose of stra ightening and improving the San Antonio 
1 

Hiver and as a part of the river 'ark and improvement contemplated in the proposition 

submitted for th p 1919 bond is sue, tha t the City of San Antonio acquire by purchase 

from F.C.Suchy all that certain tract or parcel of l a nd in the City. of S8,n Antonio, 

Bexar County, Tex.as, on the West side of E.Romana street betvreeb Me .. rtin Street and N. 

St Marys Street, being part of lot No.17, in New City Block No. 180, by field notes 

described as follpws, to-wit: 

Eeginni'ng a.t a poiht in the west line of East Romana Street, 236.06 feet from 
the int. e rsection -of the South Line of St Mary's Street with the west line of East 
Romana Street, 

Thence in a southeasterly direction with the west line of East Romana Street, 
a dist a nce of 66.9 feet to the present old North line of the San Antonio River. 

Thence in a northwesterly direction with the present old North line of the 
San Antonio River, with an angle of 12 degrees 04' turned from the west line of East 
Romana Street to the West, as shown on plat recorded in City Engineer's Record Book 
No.6, page 127, R distance of 72.5 feet to a corner. 

Thence in !i northweet e rly direction with an a ngle of 6 degre e s 32' tu r ned to 
the West a distance of 22.5 feet to a corner. 

Thence in an easterly direction with a circular curve of 43.0 feet radius 
back to the point of beginning, all of which more fully appears from sa.id plRt recorded 
in City 'Enginee r's Record Book No.6, p. 127, which is here referred to and made a 
part hereof, 

for the cash considera tion of Five Th ousand Two Hundred and Sev enty Dollars ($5,270.00) 

SECTION TWO. That the sum of Five Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Dollars 

($5,270.00) be and :~h e same is hereby ap propriat ed out of the Ri ver Improvement Fund 

arising from t h e proceeds of th e 1919 bond issue, warrant for which shall be drawn 

payable to F.e.Suchy and delive red upon t~ e execution and delivery of a general 

warranty deed, approved a s t o form by t h e City Attorney, conveying the fee simple 

title to the property referred to in Section One hereof, to the City of San Antonio. 

No!. 499- AN ORDIN ~1 CE 

Authorizing t.he purfhase of certain l a nd for the purpose of straightening and 
improving the San Antonio River and making appropri ation therefor. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMlt IS SIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANfl' ONIO: 
r 

SECTION ONE: That for the purpose ~f straightening and improving the San 

An t onio River and 9.S a :x'l't of the river work and improvement .contemplated in the 

proposition submitted for the 1919 bond issue, that the City of San Ant onio acquire by . 
purchase from Ed F.Melcber the s6uthea st portion of Lot No. 1 Rnd a t~i a ngular strip 

out of Lot 9 five feet in width on t . e northeast line of said lot 9 in City Block 180, 

according to th e Ursuline Addi t ion to t h e City of Sa n Antonio, Bexa r CountYI Texas, 

and more pa,rticulR-rly shown on blue pri n t a t tach ed hereto, _ for the cash cosideration 

of Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollar s ($6,500.00) 

SECTION T' 0: That - t h e sum of Six Thous an d Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00) be 

a nd the · same 1 s hereby ap propriA.t ed out of the River Improvement Fund ari si ng f :.." '1 : -e 

proceeds of t h e 1919 bond is sue, warra nt for which shall be dw awn _p ay able to Ed. F. 

Melcher ~nd de livered upon the -execution and delivery of a gen eral ~arranty deed, 

approved as to form by the City Attorn ey, conveying the "fee simple title to t h e 

property ref erred to in Section One h~reof to the City of San Antonio. 

,237 



l 238 

Conunis's~oner Coy introduced the following ordinances, which '.':ere read and adopted 

by the following vote on "roll call , to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Coy, Lambert,Heuermann, Wright. 

No. 4.92 AN ORDINAHVE fVf D -'f if", . 

Appropriating $11,649.68 to pe.y interest coupons and exchange. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that , the following 

amounts be and the same a,re hereby Ftppropriated out of the following named funds to pay 

interest coupons and exchange, to-wit: 
Sinking Fund Imp. Dis. No. 1 $25.00 

tt If If "No. 7 100.00 
tt " " "No. 8 900.00 

" " " " No .. 9 50 .00 
General Sinking Fund 10 I 377. 50 

$11,452. 50 
-

17.18 
'11,469.68 

1919 General Fund Exchange 

No. 495 AN ORDIDNANCE -/f1& 
Appropri~ting $19.42 to pay Mrs Laura Doak for taxes paid in error. 

BE IT ORDAINED by th~ ' Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that , the sum of $19.42 

(the S~n Antonio School Boards proportion being $5.55) be and the same is hereby appropri-

ated out of the 1919 General Fund to ps y Mrs L ,g,ura Doak for taxes collected in error on 

Lot A 5 City Block 581. 

AN ORDINANCE -1-97 
Appropriating $4.80 to pay Willie Reeves for taxes collected in error . 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commi s si oners 0 f the Ci ty of San Ant oni 0 • that, the sum of $4 .80 

(the San Antonio School Boards proportion being $1.20) be and the same is hereby appro-

priated out of the 1919 General Fund to pa.y Willie Reeves' for taxes assessed and collected 

against automobile in error. 

COmnUssioner Coy made the following recomnendations, 'hich were read and adopted: 

Jas. Schusch~rdt, 
J-ohn C.Sullivan 
J. H. st eW:lrt 
R.W.StaR-cke 

for reduction of assessment , gr~nted. 

" " "" " 
" " "". refused, 
" , " "ff grant ed. 

SRm Bryant 
N.Johnson , for 

for correction of assessment , granted. 
cancellation of improvements, granted. 

Commis s io~er Wright recommended that the following petitions be granted. Adopted. · 
Graha.m & Collins, for permit to er f' ct electric fiign 408 st. Hary street. Richey Auto Co. 

Do. """""""""" Mrs R.R.Richey. , 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ord~nances, which were read and adopted 

by the follOwing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Uoy, Lambert, Heuermann ,Wri~lt . 

No. 495 AN ORDINANCE -LJ-'1B 
Appropriating $151.50 to pay B.M. Siddall, Court Report ere 

BE IT ORDAINED b y' the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 

$151 . 50 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1919 General Fund to pay B.ll. 

Siddall, Court Reporter, f.or IDr'1.king stenographic reports of the triA.l of sundry firemen 

before the City Commissioners. 

Commissioner Wri ~ht introduced the following resolution, which was read and adopted: 

RESOLUTION 

II 

-, ~ 

. ~ 

,( 

! 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of ,the City of San Antonio, that , the San Antonio ;- .. 

Publi c Service Com :t~ny be and is hereby request ed to erect a st ;:' eet arc lamp at the . .. 

intersection of Rigsby Av enue with St Anthony !\venue, its ertact location to be det e rmined 

by the City Electriciak. 



. , . 

.... 

II 

• 

'" 

',,. 

AN · ORDINANCE nO-H~ 

l\Pp ropriating $7088 .44 to pay City's proportion mq,intenance R.B,.Green Memo-

rial H 0 s pit al • 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sa.n Antonio, that, the 

sum of $7088 .44 be and the same is here~y approp r iated out of t h e 1919 General Fund m 
pay the City's proportion f or the maintenance of the R.B.Green Memorial Hospital 

for t he month of April 1920, warrRnt to be made payable to the County Judge of BexEI,r 

Couny, Te xas, in accordance with statement On file in the off ice of the City Auditor 

COn1"1lis s i oner Lambert int roduced the following ordinance, which was read and adopt ed 

by the following vote on roll c::tl1, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Coy, Lambert, Heuermg,nn, 

Wright. AN ORDINANCE -SOD 

Appropriating money for the payment of the band concert given in Bracken-

ridge Park May 83, 1920 by P:td'. Wm H. Smith. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS of the City of San Antonio, that, · the sum of 

One Hundred and twenty Six (126.00) Dolla.rs be and t.he same is hereby appropriated 

to pay Prof. Wm H. Smith for the band concert given by him in Brackenridge Park, 

May 23, 1920, to be taken from the Zoo Funds • 

...... 

Bi de for furni shing one motor d]' i'ven lawn mower for Park Department were open-

ed and referred to City Purchasing Agent. 

Bids for constructing sanitA.ry sewer, c ontract section 60 were opened and 

referred to City Engineer. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

c?t:A'~ 
i MAYOR 

APPROVED 

239 · 

.. " 


